776

y fax /email

GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

No. HUD-PROJ-SCH-0009/2016/ 7391 /HUD, Bhubaneswar, the 19.3.16

From

Sri Sisir Kumar Ratho Special Secretary to Govt. & State Mission Director, Smart Cities

To

Dr. Sameer Sharma, IAS
Additional Secretary & Mission Director (Smart Cities)
Ministry of Urban Development, Government of India
Room No. 138-C, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011
Email: ssameer@nic.in

Sub: Smart Cities Mission programme- Appointment of CEO in SPV.

Sir,

In continuation to this Department letter 6179, dated 08.03.2016 (copy attached) on the captioned subject, I am directed to say that the State Government have appointed Shri R. Vineel Krishna, IAS (RR-2005) as the Chief Executive Officer, Bhubaneswar Smart City Limited.

The 1st meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company M/s Bhubaneswar Smart City Limited has been scheduled to be held on 29th March 2016.

It is therefore requested to kindly approve the appointment of Shri R. Vineel Krishna, IAS as the Chief Executive Officer, Bhubaneswar Smart City Limited in terms of para 3.3 of Annexure-5 of the Smart City Mission Statement & Guidelines. It is also requested to kindly nominate a representative of the Ministry for the Board of Directors of Bhubaneswar Smart City Limited, at the earliest.

Yours faithfully,

Special Secretary to Govt. & State Mission Director, Smart Cities

Memo No. 7392 /HUD, Dated 19316

Copy forwarded to Vice Chairman, BDA & Director, Bhubaneswar Smart City Limited for information and necessary action.

Special Secretary to Govt. &
State Mission Director, Smart Cities

GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

No. HUD-PROJ-SCH-0009-2016/6179. Bhubaneswar the dated, 08-03-16

From

Shri S.K.Ratho, IFS Special Secretary to Government & State Mission Director, Smart Cities

To

Dr. Sameer Sharma, IAS
The Additional Secretary & Mission Director, (Smart Cities),
Ministry of Urban Development, Government of India
Room No. 138-C, Nirman Bhawan,
New Delhi-110011

Sub: Release of 1st instalment Central Share for Bhubaneswar Smart City under the Smart Cities Mission.

Sir,

In continuation to this Department letter No.5056/HUD, dated 25.02.2016 (Copy attached) on the above subject, I am directed say that the Smart City SPV namely **Bhubaneswar Smart City Limited** has been registered before the Registrar of Companies, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Govt. of India for implementation of Smart City proposal of Bhubaneswar Municipal Corporation. A copy of the Certificate of Registration along with Government Notifications is attached for further appropriate action at your end.

It may be mentioned that the appointment of a directly recruited Indian Administrative Service (IAS) Officer as Chief Executive Officer (CEO) for the SPV is under active consideration of the Government in consultation with Government of India.

It is therefore, requested to consider release of 1st instalment Central Share for Bhubaneswar Smart City under the Smart Cities Mission for implementation of Smart City proposal of Bhubaneswar City at the earliest.

Yours faithfully,

Special Secretary to Govt. & State Mission Director, Smart Cities.

Memo No. 6180 /HUD, dated Of. 03. 16

Copy along with enclosure forwarded to the Municipal Commissioner, Bhubaneswar Municipal Corporation for information and necessary action.

Special Secretary to Govt. & State Mission Director, Smart Cities.